

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 215 OF 2024

Between:

1. Nakka Sadaiah (Died),
2. Nakka Shankar, S/o. Rajaiah,
3. Beerelli Yellaiah (Died),
4. Beerelli Raj Sammaiah, S/o. Yellaiah,
5. Beerelli Ramesh, S/o. Ilaiiah,
6. Gurram Sammaiah, S/o. Durgaiah,
7. Nakka Bixapathi, S/o. Chandraiah,
8. Nakka Sambaiah, S/o. Ellaiah,
9. Beerelli Thirupathi, S/o. Chinna Ellaiah,

...Petitioners

AND

1. Karne Sarangapani, S/o. Ramaswamy, aged 56 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.
2. Elimula Sadaiah, S/o. Narayana, aged 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.
3. Chenna Madhu, S/o. Ramulu, aged 37 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.
4. Chenna Kumar, S/o. Ramulu, aged 41 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.
5. Kurimilla Rajaiah (Died)
6. Kurimilla Sampath, S/o. Bhumaiah, aged 44 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.
7. Kurimilla Bhadraiah, S/o. Bhumaiah, aged 46 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.
8. Chenna Prashanth, S/o. Komuraiah, aged 29 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Laxmidevipet Village, Venkatapur Mandal, Mulugu District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to IA No. 170 of 2023 in OS No.81 of 2022 from file of

the Senior Civil Judge, Mulugu and set aside the Order and Decree Dt.21/11/2023 passed therein, consequently allow the IA No. 170 of 2022 in OS No. 81 of 2022;

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 25.01.2024, 09.02.2024, 15.03.2024, 26.09.2024, 22.10.2024, 14.11.2024, 16.12.2024, 31.01.2025 & 26.03.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER

Lerarned counsel for the petitioner(s) is present.

Post on 17.06.2025.

Interim Order granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senor Civil Judge, Mulugu.
2. One CC to SRI JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 25.04.2025.

NOTE: POST ON 17.06.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.215 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION

